PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013024	5: ******	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/15/2025
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 00	00	
	NJ179424, NJ1813	J175920, NJ176848, 81, NJ182907, NJ183647, 50, NJ184351, NJ185458,			
	CENSUS: 162				
	SAMPLE SIZE: 18				
	COMPLIANCE WIT 42 CFR PART 483,	NOT IN SUBSTANTIAL ITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SUBPART B, FOR LONG LITIES BASED ON THIS			
	F600J				
	review of other pert 5/7/25, 5/8/25 and 5 the facility failed to protected from Resident #15 was of The facility a				
	was Practical Nurse (LP NJ Exec Order 26.4 Resident #8 left the Resident #1 NJ Ex	proximately 8:30 P.M, the notified by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a LPN #6 reported that room that he/she shared with ec Order 26.4b1 (Resident #15). The Resident #8			
I ABORATOR'	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURF	TITLE	(X6) DATE

06/09/2025

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
				С
315324	B. WING			15/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING	G CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	CODE	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO			ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
The facility failed to follow its policy titled, "Resident Behavior and Facility Practice," a protect facility residents when the immediately implement the war policy for the policy for	Abuse, and do to be the ents diate b)/12/24, was The blate at bally P.M., erious blate at bealty staff end and the ents disting sure blate on beautiful and audit.	000		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CEN	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE COMPLÉTIC
F 000	After the IJ remove continued from 5/2 the potential for mot an immediate F610 K Complaint #: NJ18 Based on interviewand review of othe documentation on was determined the thorough investigated was observed to here of the potential of the pot	al, the non-compliance 15/25 for no actual harm with ore than minimal harm that is jeopardy. 32907, NJ186028 ws, medical records reviews, er pertinent facility NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 it nat the facility failed to complete ations when A) Resident #15 have NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 (Resident #3) and the I Nurse (LPN #1). The facility are its policy titled "Abuse, r and Facility Practice" was the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 allegations. approximately 8:30 P.M, the was notified by LPN #2 that NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) the resident the Resident #15 The USE ORDER 26.4b1 (Resident #3) The USE ORDER 26.4b1 (Resident #45) The USE ORDER 26.4b1 (Resident #45) The USE ORDER 26.4b1 (Resident #8). The		,	
	thorough investiga Resident #15 was also said, "I (Resident #8 and that Reside	ne ^{Ja.rox()} failed to conduct a htion. The ^{Ja.rox()} stated that NJ Exec Order 26.4b1			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENT	_R 5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	Resident Behavior protect facility reside immediately impler NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) investigation for the placed Resident #1 Immediate Jeopard on 10/12/24, was idented at this time, the IJ and the survindicating the facility harm from occurring implemented a conference of the educated on prevention, recogning the facility were educated on prevention, recogning urgency agencies. The U.S. incidents and accidents friday, with weeker incidents/accidents and accidents/accidents. B) On The comparation, Resident #3. LPN # the U.S. FOIA (b)(6)	o follow its policy titled, "Abuse, and Facility Practice" and dents when the policy for the pol	F 000		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING		05	/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	informed her on with LPN #1 three weeks prior a incident occurred she conducted an i LPN #1 immediatel was reported was reported by the worked on the unit was made. The facility failed to procedures and proported or the unit was made. The facility failed to procedures and proported or the unit was made. The facility failed to procedures and proported or the unit was made. The facility failed to procedures and proported or the unit was made. The facility failed to procedures and proported or the unit was made. #1. This placed the this staff member in situation. The IJ be on 5/8/25 at 6:00 P. NJ Exec Order 26.4 The was prethat time. An acceptable remained to the surve indicating the facility from occurring implemented a confirmed at the deficition of the procedure of the deficition of the proportion of th	and Resident #3 had occurred and then later stated the ix weeks ago. The stated nvestigation and suspended y after the stated to her. The stated to her stated to her. The stated to her stated to her stated to her. The stated to her stated to her. The stated to her stated to her stated to her. The stated to her stated to her. The stated to her stated	FO			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING_			C 1 5/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	investigation. The an investigation into an investigation. An amorning clinical maincidents to determ were completed continued from 5/15/25 and determ removed as of 5/15/25 and determ review of other per 5/8/25, it was determ incident (Resident Care Plating Incident Care Pla	J.S. FOIA (b)(6) conducted to incidents and accidents from audit was implemented daily at eeting on all accidents and nine if conducted investigations orrectly. ed the removal plan on site on nined the IJ for F610 was 5/25. all plan, the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with ore than minimal harm that is eopardy. /s, medical record reviews, and tinent facility documentation on mined that the facility failed to e plan (CP) with interventions ident #6) who had dents while at the facility and y's policy titled "Policy on nning." roximately 6:30 PM, the observed Resident #6 wheelchair. Resident #6's and he/she had betated she administered to be corder 26.4b1 and was 1. On the corder 26.4	F 00			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		SURVEY PLETED
			A. DOILD			c
		315324	B. WING		05/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	LITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	and the resident was Resident #6 returns hospital with a diagon wheelchair outside. The resident was notified, and the hospital. The U.S. For stated that the	The doctor was notified, as sent to the hospital via 911. The doctor was notified, as sent to the hospital via 911. The doctor was a sent to the nosis of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in his/her his/her room during rounds. The doctor was sent to the older 26.4b1 and the nospital Emergency entation dated was sent to the older 26.4b1 gave Resident #6 to the hospital Emergency entation dated was sent to the sent the visit was was after the roder 26.4b1 after the rode	F			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	_R 5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 000	The surveyor verificare plans are upon the surveyor verificate plans and the potential for montain immediate. F689 K Based on interviewore review of pertinent plans are upon the potential for montain immediate. F689 K Based on interviewore review of pertinent plans are upon the pertinent plans are upon the properties. All plans are upon the properties are upon the plans are upon the	e plans when incidents occur. ented a process to occur during cal meetings to ensure that dated when incidents occur. fied the removal plan on site on mined the IJ for F657 was 5/25. al plan, the non-compliance 15/25 for no actual harm with ore than minimal harm that is jeopardy. ws, medical record reviews, and t facility documentation on it was determined that the ensure the residents' safety by not interventions to prevent drugs facility and sile in the facility, B) conduct a sition into a resident's (Resident of Health (NJDOH) (Resident of Health (NJDOH)) Exec Order 26.4b1 In wheelchair. Resident #6's administered of Health (NJDOH) The state of the sident of the order 26.4b1 and ministered of the order 26.4b1 and was sent order 26.4b1 and was	F 000		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING		- 1	C / 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	iR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	1 00/	13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOIL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	he/she NJ Exec Or notified, and the res via 911. Resident # the hospital with a consistency of his/her wheelchair of was notified, and the hospital. The resident in his/her NJ Exec Or was notified, and the hospital. The U.S. From the stated that Resident #6 stated that	dent #6 was found sitting in J Exec Order 26.4b1. J In outside his/her room during in was noted to have the accorder 26.4b1. J The doctor is resident was sent to the FOIA (b)(6) J The J S. FOIA (b)(6) gave J According to the hospital (ER) documentation dated is diagnosis for the visit was accorded to the sent and failed to the sent to the hospital from this resulted in Resident #6 had a der 26.4b1 while in the ent to the hospital for treatment in the sent to the hospital for treatment in the ent to the hospital for treatment	FO			
	residents with a his an Immediate Jeop began on process, v	tory of NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 in arrdy (IJ) situation. The IJ was identified on 5/8/25 at reported to the US.FOIA(6)61				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
					1	c
		315324	B. WING		05/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	was presented with An acceptable remormailed to the surve indicating the facility harm from occurring implemented a corremediate the deficiency with a history of drug risks with illegal drug possible discharge of facility leave priviperovided to the resigned and psychiatric complaced at the entrar drugs and alcohol of Facility staff were enoverdose is to be regulatory agencies were educated on the risks of a drugolice involvement, facility and revoking the process that occurring and the process that occurring and the process that occurring and the process that occurring that a new history of that occupolice were called, agencies were notified.	the IJ template at that time. oval plan was electronically yor on 5/13/25 at 4:23 PM, y's actions to prevent serious g or recurring. The facility rective action plan to ient practice. The residents in goverdose on the medical in guse, police involvement, from the facility, and revoking illeges. Education was dents on cessation programs sultations. Signage was note of the facility stating that were not allowed in the facility. In ducated that any drug reported to the appropriate immediately. Facility staff new interventions implemented and drug use. These new red education to the residents and overdose, room searches, possible discharge from the goof facility leave privileges. The residents with a suppopriate regulatory implemented an audit red during the morning daily the will identify the residents with a suppopriate regulatory in the facility and that the and the appropriate regulatory in the facility and that the and the IJ for F689 was	FC			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED C
		315324	B. WING		I .	/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	After the IJ remova continued from 5/1 the potential for mo not an immediate j	al plan, the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with ore than minimal harm that is	F 0	00		
	review of other per 5/8/25, it was deter U.S. FOIA (b)(6) and administrative safety and well-being from entering incidents from occur investigation was convestigation was converted by the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined by the police and the Health (NJDOH) was determined by the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined by the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined by the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined by the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility involving Research (NJDOH) was determined for the converted facility in	ys, medical record reviews, and tinent facility documentation on rmined that the facility's staff failed to ensure residenting by failing to A) prevent gethe facility and NUExec Order 26.4b1 urring, B) ensure a thorough completed for a staff to resident 4b1 involving Resident #3 r 26.4b1 that occurred in the esident #6, and C) ensure that New Jersey Department of the entitled of any present in the facility.	1			
	safety measures to used by its resident and ensinvestigations were resident NJ Exec (facility residents in situation. The IJ be identified on 5/8/25	nistrative staff failed to develop of ensure were not to prevent were not used to prevent were not used to prevent were not used to prevent of the completed for a staff to order 26.4b1. This placed all an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) egan on was and was at 6:00 PM and was reported was presented with the time.				
	mailed to the surve	eyor on 5/13/25 at 4:23 PM, tv's actions to prevent serious				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING			C
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	013024	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	15/2025
TRENTO	N CARRENC RELIAB	U ITATION AND NUBBING OFNITE	_	512 UNION STREET		
IRENIO	N GARDENS REHABI	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	K	TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	harm from occurring implemented a corresponding to the deficition of the deficition	g or recurring. The facility rective action plan to ient practice. The Corporate the state of and the state of and the state of and the conducting a thorough refacility. Signage was posted uilding that no alcohol or drugs facility. The state of any illicit drug of the police. The state of and I incidents and accidents from sure there were no additional ons of abuse, neglect, and iffied. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6) dit process that occurred daily clinical meeting to use and any illicit drug activity oncerns were addressed per	FO	00		
	5/15/25 and determ removed as of 5/15 After the IJ remova continued from 5/15 the potential for mo not an immediate je	l plan, the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with re than minimal harm that is eopardy.				
F 584 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(i)(1 §483.10(i) Safe Env The resident has a comfortable and ho		F 5	84		6/9/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315324	B. WING			C 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	homelike environm use his or her persopossible. (i) This includes encreceive care and sephysical layout of thindependence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into \$483.10(i)(3) Clean in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as separate sident room, a	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly, erior; hed and bath linens that are see closet space in each epecified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv); suate and comfortable lighting ortable and safe temperature dially certified after October 1, in a temperature range of 71 to the maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced	F 5	F584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/H	omelike	
		,		Environment		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R '	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 584	Continued From pa	age 13	F 584		
	Based on observat other facility docum determined that the clean and homelike residents. The deficient practiunits, (floor 2 and fithe following: During a tour of the 11:08 AM, the surve 1. Inside 2nd floor isolation gown, black basin. 2. Inside 2nd floor insolation bottle on it. 3. Inside 2nd floor ithe floor outside of shower stall. 4. Inside 2nd floor ithe floor outside of shower stall. 4. Inside 2nd floor ithe floor outside of shower stall. 5. Inside 2nd floor ithe floor inside 2nd f	ions, interviews, and review of pentation on 5/7/2025, it was a facility failed to maintain a se environment for the lice was identified for 2 of 3 loor 4) and was evidenced by a 2nd floor unit on 5/7/2025 at eyor observed the following: "Central Bath," sink filled with the pad, wash sponge, and grey the clippings, toilet paper, shaving red razor, a shampoo and a the shower stall and in the the shower stall and in the the shower stall and in the the substance to left outer the where the silver molding is to control of the shower where the walls meet the clippings and substance on bottom tower where the walls meet the clippings and substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping and substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the color substance on the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the clipping in the shower where the walls meet the clipping in the shower wall and the shower wall wall and the shower wall and the show	1 304	 The second and fourth floor Cell Baths were cleaned and sanitized bhousekeeping on 5/9/25. Noted black, brown, green, and substances were removed from the second and fourth floor Central Bath 5/9/25. Personal hygiene and linen item were removed from the second-floor Central Bath sink on 5/9/25. Hygiene and toiletries were rem from the second-floor Central Bath shower bed. The molding in the 1st stall in the second-floor Central Bath was repa 6/7/25. The build-up of unknown debrishair in the 1st stall second-floor Cer Bath shower was removed on 5/9/2. Visible water on the floor inside outside the second-floor Central Bashower stall was removed on 5/9/2. The housekeeping staff were re-educated in daily responsibilities clean showers and to report any cle concerns to their director. The nursing staff was re-educated remove all personal items after shown 6/9/25. The maintenance staff was aler evaluate drainage in the second-floor shower. ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: 	ntral y red ns on ns or noved ne ired on s and ntral 5. and th 5. to saning ted to wers ted to or
	hack left corner of			All residents have the notential to	to he

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING				15/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0.2020
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	₽		12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ı	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	K	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From pa	age 14	F 5	84			
	7 Incide 2nd floor '	'Central Bath" 1st stall, wet			affected by this practice.		
		ere noted to the back right			ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES:		
		'Central Bath" 1st stall, noted			Leadership makes weekly roun	de to	
		of unknown debris and hair in			check on cleanliness of showers.The process for requesting		
	9. Inside 2nd floor "Central Bath" 2nd stall, brown, green, and black colored substance to the shower floor at entrance under curtain. maintenance work was in re-educated. • Maintenance and he issues are discussed at						
			 Maintenance and housekeeping issues are discussed at daily operate meeting 				
	brown, green, and	"Central Bath" 2nd stall, black colored substance to the e shower where the walls			 The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator reviews and acts upor issues reported. 	n	
	_				ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE:		
	brown and black co	"Central Bath" 2nd stall, blored substance on the e the silver middle strip.			 Root cause analysis was condu and a QAPI performance improvem project team formed to address 		
		e 4th floor unit 5/9/2025 at eyor observed the following:			maintenance and housekeeping concerns. The housekeeping		
		Central Bath"1st stall, green substance to the left corner of			director/nurse leadership designee conduct weekly rounds to inspect the cleanliness, neatness, and function	ne	
		ere the walls meet.			showers. Maintenance will be notific correct any repairs needed. Finding	ed to	
		10 AM, on the second-floor ith License Practical Nurse			rounds shall be reported to the Lice Nursing Home Administrator weekly	nsed	
	(LPN) #3 was cond stated that both sho	lucted by the surveyor. She ower stalls were in use and ds (CNA) were responsible for			months. The findings and actions ta will be reported to the QAPI commit review and further direction as	ken	
	gathering belonging	gs after the resident's shower. belongings should not be left in			appropriate.		
	the sink or on the s housekeeping staff	hower bed. LPN #3 stated that were responsible for cleaning he hard brown substance to			DATE OF COMPLIANCE : June 9,	2025	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING		05	/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTI	ĒR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	wall does not wash should not have be there should not be there should not be there should not be at 11:20 AM, the stated that the hous responsible for cleas shower rooms daily unsure of what the substance was in the substance was in the was and referred to maintenance as the of who is responsible grate. The state create a homelike of who is responsible grate. The state create a homelike of who is responsible grate. The state create a homelike of whowers are cleaned black and green constated the nursing significant the above homelike environm. On 5/9/2025 at 12:0 in the present announced the above findings and the shower rooms and the above findings and the shower find	off. The stated there en belongings in the sink and e debris on the shower bed. with the surveyor on 5/7/2025 S. FOIA (b)(6) sekeeping staff were aning and disinfecting the continuous stated he was brown, green, and black he shower stalls. The stated he wall of the missing molding and excause. The stated was unsured the above findings did not environment for the residents. With the surveyor on 5/9/2025 S. FOIA (b)(6) stated the ded daily and is unsure what the lored substance was. The staff are responsible for gray from shower area. The staff are responsible for gray from shower area. The staff are residents. O3 PM, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Ince of U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The surveyor on the surveyor of the staff are residents. O3 PM, the surveyor of the su	F 5	84		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CO AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		COMPLETE		PLETED		
		315324	B. WING		l	C 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	ER .	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLÉ E APPROPRIATE DATE	
F 584	would not create a residents. A review of the facility job description reversion and sanital sanitizing of patient and common areas safe, clean, and continuous sweeping, vacuuming. Routing inspections of the fastandards are metal areas requiring attectosely with other tenursing staff and mucleaning and sanital manner, especially A review of the facility Environmental service in the director of environmental service.	ge 16 homelike environment for the lity's undated housekeeping ealed, "Key Responsibilities: ation: perform cleaning and rooms, bathrooms, hallways, and staff areas to maintain a mfortable environment. This moping, dusting, and e Inspections: Conduct regular acility to ensure cleanliness and promptly address any ention. Collaboration: Work eam members, including anagement, to ensure that tion needs are met in a timely during high-traffic hours." ity's undated Director of ices job description revealed, vironmental services y of activities in housekeeping etaining the facility in an	F 584			
	NJAC 8:39-31.4 (a) Free from Abuse ar CFR(s): 483.12(a)(§483.12 Freedom fi Exploitation The resident has th neglect, misappropi and exploitation as includes but is not I corporal punishmer	nd Neglect	F 600			6/9/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING _		05/1	D 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	iR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	treat the resident's §483.12(a) The face §483.12(a)(1) Not ophysical abuse, corinvoluntary seclusic This REQUIREME by: Complaint # NJ18. Based on interview review of other per 5/7/25, 5/8/25 and the facility failed to protected from Resident #15 was origin. The facility a titled, "Abuse, Resident #15 was Practice." On 10/12/24 at approximately approximately was Practical Nurse (LF NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Resident #8 left the Resident #15, U.S. FOIA (b)(6) failed to separate F who was NJ Exec O	medical symptoms. cility must- use verbal, mental, sexual, or reporal punishment, or on; NT is not met as evidenced 2907 rs, medical record reviews, and tinent facility documentation on 5/9/25, it was determined that ensure residents were of unknown of unknown also failed to follow its policy dent Behavior and Facility proximately 8:30 P.M, the on observed to have of unknown also failed to follow its policy dent Behavior and Facility proximately 8:30 P.M, the one of unknown also failed to follow its policy dent Behavior and Facility proximately 8:30 P.M, the one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed by the Licensed PN) #6 that Resident #15 had a one of unknown also failed to follow its policy of unknown a	F 60	,	orate ities Into to or signs one ent	
	immediately impler NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) a were immediately	ment the Necrose policy for the nd to ensure both residents This placed all residents in an Immediate		on Resident #8 and Resident #15 incident of Western was reinvestign the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) on 5/9/25.	ō's	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING			05/1	D 15/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				51:	2 UNION STREET		
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHAB	LITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R		RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Continued From pa	ge 18	F6	00			
	Jeopardy (IJ) situat was identified on 5/reported to the U.S. was presented that time. An acceptable remove emailed to the survindicating the facility harm from occurring implemented a corresponding to the deficition were educated on the prevention, recogning reporting urgency and agencies. The U.S. incidents and accidents and accidents and accidents assure there were reallegations of abused assess potential abundances and accidents friday, with weeker incidents included in the surveyor verifies 5/15/25 at 3:10 P.M. F600 was removed After the IJ removal continued from 5/15 the potential for mound an immediate jet.	ion. The IJ began on 10/12/24, 9/25 at 5:04 P.M., and was FOIA (b)(6) I). The d with the F600 IJ template at oval plan was electronically eyor on 5/13/25 at 4:24 P.M., y's actions to prevent serious g or recurring. The facility ective action plan to ient practice. All facility staff the facility's policy abuse tion of and types of abuse, nd reporting to the regulatory FOIA (b)(6) audited all ents from 1/25 to 5/25, to no additional unresolved electrified. On 5/12/2025, the lan auditing process to use and ensure concerns are the policy. Auditing of all will occur Monday through and (Saturday and Sunday) in the Monday audit. The determined the IJ for as of 5/15/25. If the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with re than minimal harm that is expardy. The compliance of the process of the policy of th	FO		 The Director of Nursing / desig re-educated all nursing staff about abuse policy on 5/9/25. Incidents and accidents occurrifrom January 2025 through May 20 were audited to ensure there were identified, unresolved allegations of and neglect on 5/12/25. ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents have the potential affected by this practice. ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Allegations of abuse are discust weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and D of Nursing for follow up. All residents were educated regithe abuse policy at the resident commeeting held on 5/7/25 ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: Root cause analysis was conducted and a QAPI performance improved project team formed to address clir concerns. Allegations of abuse are discust weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and D 	the ing i25 no f abuse N OF to be ssed at irector garding uncil ucted nent nical ssed at	
	not an immediate je This deficient practi	ce was identified for 1 of 18 and and are was identified for 1 of 18 and			weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed	irector	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	E SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING _		l l	C / 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	Record review show Reportable Event (I Department of Hea by healthcare facility review revealed not this event on 10/12. According to the factormunication Fowith an event date of "Description of congresident #15 this dhad NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 over the observed some NJ Resident #15 insist happened. He/she did ask for "Grievance Officer NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the According to the According to the According to the Ar (MDS), an assessing Resident #8 had a Status (BIMS) scorresident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Ar (MDS), an assessing Resident #8 had a Status (BIMS) scorresident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Ar (MDS), an assessing Resident #8 had a Status (BIMS) scorresident's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Ar to the facility with divere not limited to:	wed no record of a Facility FRE), a New Jersey Ith (NJDOH) document used ies to report incidents. Record investigation completed for /24. cility's "Grievance/Concern rm," completed by the port of the second of t	F 60	audits of the daily meeting actions taken at the month Assurance and Process Im Committee meetings x 3 m on findings, a decision will regarding review and further DATE OF COMPLIANCE:	ly Quality nprovement nonths. Based be made er directives.	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		315324	B. WING		1	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	_{≣R}	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600			F 600			
	score of ^{us. n} ; which i NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	indicated the resident's				
	A review of the Electrevealed the following	etronic Medical Record (EMR) ing:				
	Resident #8's Care Plan (CP) dated included the following: Under "Focus" Resident #8 has a history of He/she is MJ Exec Order 26.4b1					
	facility." Under "Interconfront Resident # (Someone that tend to exhibit NJ E Followin consequences of fanecessary for effect make in every attertimely manner, if he staff will ma	dent #8 will adjust to new erventions" "Set limits and #8's efforts in NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) from NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) for Order 26.4(b)(1) to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to NJ				
	Resident #8 reveale incident on documentation in the	the Progress Notes (PN) for ed no documentation of the . There was no ne PN to support that the d Resident #8's CP.				
	notified by the U.S. F had a NJ Exec Ord	stated she was FOIA (b)(6) that Resident #15				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315324	B. WING		05	C 5/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 600	U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The #15 is alert and orion on 5/9/25 at 12:25 the was he stated #8 was NJ Exec Order to assess Resident her to look at Resident assessment, Resident #15 if Resident #8 #15 said #15 if he/she and he/she sonotified my boss the guidance. I told her was anything I need When asked by the considered as consider this as stated, "If New York and the was anything I need When asked by the considered as consider this as stated, "If New York and the was anything I need When asked by the considered as stated, "If New York and the was anything I need When asked by the considered as stated, "If New York and the was anything I need When asked by the considered as the was anything I need When asked by the considered as the was anything I need to her/his room #15 stated that he/side to her/his room #15 stated that he/side was that Resident #15 and the was U.S. the was U.S. that Resident #15 and the was U.S. that Resident #15 and the was U.S. the	P.M., during an interview with LPN #6 told her that Resident 26.4b1 Resident #15 for throom. She stated that she 10/12/24 and she was called #15 after LPN #6 requested lent #15's 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	F6	00		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		l l	/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		1 00/10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 600	Resident #15's roo stated, "No, I shou roommate to see it asked by the surve was followed, the abuse policy, the p have spoken to his	age 22 mmate at the time, the little		00			
	interview with LPN Resident #8, she s saying he/she was Resident #15 #6 stated, "Reside of roommate (Resident #15's roo LPN #6 aske had her/him and #6 said she notified incident. When asl spoke with Reside	#6 on 10/12/24 about tated, "I heard Resident #8 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Index 28.4b1 and did not care." LPN and the stated that they were tired ident #15) PN #6 said she was not sure was referring to, so she went to be and saw MJ Exec Order 26.4b1 d Resident #15 if Resident #8 d Resident #15 said no mand the supervisor about the ked by the surveyor if she and #8, LPN #6 stated, "No, I did sident #8 to find out what had					
	and last revised 5/ Resident Behavior under "Policy," "Th free from verbal, s abuse, corporal pu involuntary isolatio residents to abuse facility staff, other volunteers, staff or	ility policy, implemented 5/93 24, titled "Subject: Abuse, and Facility Practice", revealed e resident has the right to be exual, physical, or mental inishment, exploitation and in. No one may subject including, but not limited to residents, consultants, other agencies servicing the embers or legal guardians.	d				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		C 05/15/202	5
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE	ETION
F 600	Continued From pa friends or other indi NJAC 8:39-4.1 (a)	viduals."	F 600			
	Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(b)(s) §483.12(c) In response	d Violations	F 609		6/9/25	;
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclusource and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cause and do not return adult protective ser for jurisdiction in lor	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, liately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events lation involve abuse or result in t , or not later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in late law through established				
	designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMEN by:	ort the results of all e administrator or his or her ntative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced 2907, NJ185458, NJ186028		F609 Reporting of Alleged Violatio	ns	

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEF IDENTIFICATION NUM		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG				A. BOILD			С	
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX CEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			315324	B. WING		05/	05/15/2025	
F 609 Continued From page 24 Based on interviews, medical record reviews, and review of other pertinent facility documentation on 5/7/25, 5/8/25, and 5/9/25 it was determined that the facility failed to: a.) report a to the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) on when Resident #15 was observed to have U.S. FOIA (b)(6) b.) report to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when a resident (Resident #2) reported U.S. FOIA (b)(6) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 609 ELEMENT 1 " The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) " The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) received re-education by the corporate officer on job description and facilities policies on conducting a thorough investigation for NJ Exec Order 26.4(b) (1) and the requirements to				:R	512 UNION STREET	E		
Based on interviews, medical record reviews, and review of other pertinent facility documentation on 5/7/25, 5/8/25, and 5/9/25 it was determined that the facility failed to: a.) report a to the New Jersey Department of Health (NJDOH) on when Resident #15 was observed to have when Resident #15 was observed to have U.S. FOIA (b)(6) b.) report to NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) when a resident (Resident #2) reported U.S. FOIA (b)(6) and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) received re-education by the corporate officer on job description and facilities policies on conducting a thorough investigation for NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and the requirements to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCE			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
report these incidents to the DOH/police/LTCO on 5/9/25. "The Director of Nursing / designee re-educated all leadership staff about the abuse policy to include abuse prevention, recognition of and types of abuse, reporting urgency and reporting to the regulatory agencies. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: A.) According to the facility's "Grievance/Concern Communication Form", filled out by the secondary revealed under "Description of concern", "This writer met with Resident #15 this date. Nursing reported he/she had NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Wore the weekend. This writer observed some NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Resident #15 insisted he/she does not know what happened. He/she NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 Where the NJDOH in a timely manner. The facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: The Director of Nursing / designee re-educated all leadership staff about the abuse policy to include abuse prevention, recognition of any types of abuse prevention, recognition of any types of abuse, reporting urgency and reporting to the regulatory agencies. "Incidents and accidents occurring from January 2025 through May 2025 were audited to ensure there were no identified, unresolved allegations of abuse and neglect. "The New Jersey Department of Health, police and ombudsman were notified regarding the 10/12/24 incident between Residents #8 and #15. "The police was notified regarding the 4/25/25 incident between LPN #1 and Resident #15 in some was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 "All residents have the potential to be affected by this practice."	F 609	Based on interview review of other per 5/7/25, 5/8/25, and the facility failed to Department of Heavhen Resident #15 U.S. FOIA (b)(6) b.) report to NJ Ex Or (Resident #2) report to NJ Ex Or (Resident #2) report to NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report a NJ Ex Or (LPN #1) and anot c.) report involving the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The deficient practification for the NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and Facil The NJDOH in a tin failed to follow its per behavior and failed to follow its per behavi	ws, medical record reviews, and tinent facility documentation on 15/9/25 it was determined that a.) report a to the New Jersey alth (NJDOH) on was observed to have of the Licensed Practical Nurse the resident (Resident #3), and order 26.4(b)(1) The Licensed Practical Nurse the resident (Resident #3), and order 26.4(b)(1) The Licensed Practical Nurse the resident (Resident #1 to nely manner. The facility also policy titled "Abuse, Resident lity Practice." The facility's "Grievance/Concern orm", filled out by the with an event date of with an event date of with an event date of with an event date. Nursing and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 over the weekend. The sident #15 this date. Nursing and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 over the weekend. The with an event date of with the light of the conclusion", it revealed to make the side of the sident with an event date of the sident with an event date of with an event date. The weekend of the sident with a sident with the sident with an event date of the sident with a sident with an event date of the sident with an event date of the sident with a sident wit	F 6	"The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and U.S. FOIA (received re-education by the cofficer on job description and foolicies on conducting a thorous investigation for NJ Exec Order and the require report these incidents to the DOH/police/LTCO on 5/9/25. "The Director of Nursing / ore-educated all leadership staff abuse policy to include abuse recognition of and types of abuse precognition of and types of abuse policy agencies. "Incidents and accidents of from January 2025 through Mawere audited to ensure there widentified, unresolved allegation and neglect. "The New Jersey Department Health, police and ombudsman notified regarding the 10/12/24 between Residents #8 and #15. "The police was notified regarding the 10/12/24 between Resident between LPN Resident # 3. ELEMENT 2: "All residents have the pote affected by this practice. ELEMENT 3:	orporate acilities ugh 26.451 ements to designee f about the prevention, use, g to the ecurring ay 2025 evere nowns of abuse ent of n were l incident 5. garding the #1 and ential to be		

weekday clinical meetings and all

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING	B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	51	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	- 1	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	According to the Questioned According to the Questioned Accorder 26.4b The facility was unadocumentation that (FRE) was completed NJDOH for this event on 5/9/24 at 12:03 the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) consider it NJ Exect reportable event be and di NJ Exect Order 26.4 questioned whether should be reported stated, 'NJ Ex Order reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) investigate and reported to the NJD "We (U.S. FOIA (b)(6) in	aratterly MDS, an assessment desident #15 had a BIMS indicated the resident's a Facility Reportable Event ed and submitted to the int involving Resident #15. P.M, during an interview with), the stated, "I wouldn't Order 26.4b1) a cause Resident #15 is dn't recall how he/she got the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) to the NJDOH, the stated also said, 6) are both responsible to ort incidents." P. Facility Reportable Event occurrent used by health care cidents to the New Jersey with with an event date of day's day	F 6	609	concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and D of Nursing for follow up. ELEMENT 4: QUALITY ASSURAN "Root cause analysis was conduand a QAPI performance improven project team formed to address clir concerns." Allegations of abuse are discus weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and D of Nursing for follow up. "The Director of Nursing will repaudits of the daily meeting and any actions taken at the monthly Qualit Assurance and Process Improvem Committee meetings x 3 months. E on findings, a decision will be made regarding review and further directions. Date of Completion: June 9, 2025	CE: ucted nent nical ssed at irector oort on y ent Based	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	NG		MPLETED
	315324	B. WING		05	C 5 /15/2025
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CEN	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		110/2020
SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
According to the Q (MDS), an assessing Resident #2 had a Status (BIMS) scor indicated the resident was a score of the facility with diagram were not limited to: According to the Afthe facility with diagram were not limited to: According to the Q tool dated score of which in not be completed. The individual of the i	uarterly Minimum Data Set ment tool dated between the Interview for Mental re of Mental set of Mental set of Mental set of Ment's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 R, Resident #3 was admitted to gnoses which included but NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 uarterly MDS, and assessment Resident #3 had a BIMS indicated the assessment could the MDS further revealed the sec Order 26.4b1 .M., the surveyor interviewed of any NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. No, I because I felt it was not	o at d	09		
told the U.S. FOIA (b) NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1) or that the nurse told . The FRE was called into the	s date of 3/3/25, Resident #1 and the Ombudsman on spoke to him/her The resident stated him/her that he/she had a further indicated this event NJDOH on 3/3/25 at 1:45 PM				
	Continued From pathe facility with diagwere not limited to: According to the Q (MDS), an assessm Resident #2 had a Status (BIMS) scor indicated the reside According to the Afthe facility with diagwere not limited to: According to the Afthe facility with diagwere not limited to: According to the Q tool dated score of which in not be completed. The resident was NJ Expenses and today's substantiated." C.) According to the U.S. FOIA (b) (would notify did not notify substantiated." C.) According to the U.S. FOIA (b) (would not notify that LPN # NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) or untated the nurse told that the nurse told that the nurse told the According to the Accordin	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS), socre of (MDS) (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated with indicated the resident's NJ Exec Order 25.4b1 According to the AR, Resident #3 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the AR, Resident #3 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated with indicated the assessment could not be completed. The MDS further revealed the resident was NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 5/7/25 at 2:30P.M., the surveyor interviewed the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) D. The stated "I would notify because I felt it was not substantiated." C.) According to the FRE, with an event date of U.S. FOIA (b)(6) and the Ombudsman on substantiated." C.) According to the FRE, with an event date of U.S. FOIA (c)(6) and the Ombudsman on the Complete of th	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 12 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS), an assessment tool dated (MDS) score of indicated the resident's NO Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated (MDS) score of indicated the resident's NO Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated (MDS) with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated (MDS) with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated (MDS) in the MDS further revealed the resident was IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment could not be completed. The MDS further revealed the resident was IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the AR, Resident #3 was admitted to the IN Exec Order 26.451 On 5/7/25 at 2:30P, M, the surveyor interviewed the IN Exec Order 26.451 On 5/7/25 at 1:30P, M, the surveyor interviewed the IN Exec Order 26.451 On 5/7/25 at 2:30P, M, the surveyor interviewed that the IN Exec Order 26.451 According to the FRE, with an event date of 10 m order 10 m o	STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH CORRECTIVE MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 26 the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS), an assessment tool dated findicated the resident's NJ Exec Order 26.451 According to the AR, Resident #3 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.451 According to the AR, Resident #3 was admitted to the facility mith diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, and assessment tool dated for the completed. The MDS further revealed the resident was NJ Exec Order 26.451 Con 5/7/25 at 2:30P.M., the surveyor interviewed the US-FOA (DIO) In the stated "I would notify the stated of and today's date of 3/3/25, Resident #1 tool the US-FOA (DIO) The resident was that LPN #7 spoke to him/her that he/she had a limited in the NJDOH on 3/3/25 at 1:45 PM. According to the AR, Resident #1 was admitted to the AR was admitt

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315324 B. WING			C 5/15/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	According to the Question dated of State Order 26.4b NJ Exec Order	were not limited to: #b1 uarterly MDS, an assessment the resident had a BIMS score ch indicated the resident's	F 6	09		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _		05/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLÉT
F 610	S483.12(c) In responeglect, exploitation must: §483.12(c)(2) Have violations are thore §483.12(c)(3) Preveneglect, exploitation investigation is in particular secondary of the designated represe accordance with Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREME by: Complaint #: NJ18 Based on interview and review of othe documentation on was determined the thorough investigations was observed to have reported witnessing between another relicensed Practical	at/Correct Alleged Violation (2)-(4) onse to allegations of abuse, on, or mistreatment, the facility of evidence that all alleged oughly investigated. Went further potential abuse, on, or mistreatment while the progress. ort the results of all the administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in tate law, including to the State thin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified tive action must be taken. ENT is not met as evidenced allegon, NJ186028 We, medical records reviews,	F 61		ACTION: (6) corate ilities 1 .4b1
	Resident Behavior	and Facility Practice" was ne NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and		The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nur re-educated the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and a second s	sing

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		С	
		315324	B. WING _		05/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Resident #15 NJ E #6 reported that Re he/she shared with he/she NJ Ex (Resident #15). The thorough investigat Resident #15 was ro also said, "I s (Resident #8 and R that Resident investigation was or grievance filed for R The facility failed to Resident Behavior protect facility resid immediately implent NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) investigation for the placed Resident #1 Immediate Jeopard on 10/12/24, was in At this time, the IJ	pproximately 8:30 P.M, the was notified by LPN #6 that was notified by LPN #6 that LPN esident #8 left the room that Resident #15 LEN resident #15 LEN resident #15 LEN stated that LEN stated that LEN stated that LEN STATE	F 6	nursing staff on the abuse policy to include reporting abuse and condut thorough investigation on involving Resident #8 ar Resident #15 on involving Resident #8 ar Residents #8 ar Resident #8 ar Resident #8 ar Resident #8 ar Resident Council meetings. **All residents have involved #8 ar Resident Council meetings. **All residents are educated aboabuse policy at Resident Council meetings. **ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY**	avolving 25 was (6) on thess ring 225 no of abuse N OF	

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611	03/1	13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	incidents and accid assure there were reconstruction. The IJ be this staff member in situation. The IJ be this staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of the server of the server of the staff member in situation. The IJ be the server of	ents from 1/25 to 5/25, to no additional unresolved identified. On 5/12/2025, the an auditing process to and ensure concerns are the policy. Auditing of all will occur Monday through and (Saturday and Sunday) included in the Monday audit. Sident #2 told LPN #1 that on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and LPN #1 was and LPN #1 was that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and Resident #3 had occurred and then later stated the ix weeks ago. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and Resident #3 had occurred and then later stated the ix weeks ago. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 arted to her. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 arted to her. The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 arted to her assessments N #1's assignment and did not ements from other staff that when the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	F	\$10	ASSURANCE: • Root cause analysis was condigand a QAPI performance improved project team formed to address cliconcerns. • Allegations of abuse are discuss weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and D of Nursing for follow up. • The Director of Nursing will repaudits of the daily meeting and any actions taken at the monthly Quality Assurance and Process Improvem Committee meetings x 3 months. Eon findings, a decision will be made regarding review and further direction. DATE OF COMPLIANCE: June 9,	irector ort on ent Based eves.	

was presented with the IJ template at

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED			
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	BILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	that time. An acceptable remmailed to the surve indicating the facili harm from occurrii implemented a corremediate the defiresidents that were interviewed and as inappropriate behaby LPN #1. On 5/9 educated the social administrative nurson reporting of about investigation. The an investigation in investigation. On implemented an arpotential investigation in investigation in investigation in investigation in investigation in investigation in investigation. On implemented an arpotential investigation in investi	noval plan was electronically eyor on 5/13/25 at 4:23PM, ty's actions to prevent seriousing or recurring. The facility rective action plan to cient practice. On 5/8/25, the eyon LPN #1's schedule were essessed for any complaints of exiors requested or witnessed /25, the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) all workers (SW) and sing staff on the facility's policy use and conducting a thorough U.S. FOIA (b)(6) conducted to incidents and accidents from 5/12/2025, the uditing process to assess defining process defining process to assess defining proces	F6					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED	
		315324	B. WING		05/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	. 5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	According to the Fa a New Jersey Depa document used by incidents with an extoday's date of 4/25 #2 came up to LPN was going to report Resident #3. LPN # suspended immediand #3 indicated the Resident #2 was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26. According to the Q (MDS), an assessing Resident #2 had a Status (BIMS) scorindicated the resident #3 was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26. According to the Q tool dated Resident #3 was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26. According to the Q tool dated Resident #3 was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26. According to the Q tool dated Resident #3 was addiagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.	acility Reportable Event (FRE), artment of Health (NJDOH) healthcare facilities to report vent date of "unknown" and a 5/2025 revealed that Resident II and told her that he/she ther for with and was iately pending an investigation. dical records for Resident #2 he following: dmitted to the facility with acluded but were not limited to: 4b1 uarterly Minimum Data Set ment tool dated Brief Interview for Mental re of Secondar 26-451. dmitted to the facility with acluded but were not limited to: 4b1 uarterly Minimum Data Set ment tool dated Minimum Data	F 610			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING			C 05/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		0.10.2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH			SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	cart in front of Resi could not provide the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) he/she waited about come out Resident went back to his/he then returned to the he/she still observe of Resident #3's room NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated he/she observed asked LPN #1 what stated that the LPN giving medical atter #2 indicated he/she the next day to the	ident #3's room. Resident #2 ne surveyor with the exact date occurred. Resident #2 stated ut half an hour for LPN #1 to #3's room. Resident #2 then er room for a brief period and hallway. Resident #2 stated de the medication cart in front om. Resident #2 stated he/she ution cart and went into hand observed LPN #1 pull the	F6	10			
	who state reported to the sup NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated she immedia pending an investig spoke with Resider LPN #1 NJ Exec Order 26.4 stated she asked h occurred, and Resi ago and then chang indicated she assessment on Re Resident #2, LPN #	PM, the surveyor interviewed at that on Paragraph, LPN #1 ervisor that Resident #2 had Paragraph PM #1 gation. The					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING _			C / 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	E R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	did not speak to an cared for. No, I did members. I felt the an honest report." I past she had collect statements but den incident. The warranted, I would not feel it was warratime frame of when didn't interview other a timeframe of when on 5/8/25 at 4:29 Fthe S. FOIA (b)(6) who stated should be conducted the staff member's assumed should be stated that the staff	y residents she (LPN #1) not speak to any other staff people I spoke with gave me The provide indicated that in the sted resident and staff ied collecting them for this further stated "If I feel it is interview the residents. I did anted because I did not have a the allegation occurred. I er staff because I did not have in the incident happened." My the surveyor interviewed that a thorough investigation and for all NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) Indicated "All residents on a signment for an interviewed." The vorking when the provider should have been	F 6*	10		
	follow-up interview	M, the surveyor conducted a with the paragraph. The paragraph ver been an NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) N #1.				
		voicemail message for LPN LPN #1 did not return the all.				
	A review of the med and #15 indicated t	lical records for Resident #8 he following:				
		dmitted to the facility with cluded but were not limited to:				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		COMPLETED					
		315324	B. WING		0.5	C 5 /15/2025				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CEN	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		710/2020				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	According to the Ar Resident #8 had a indicated the resident #15 was a diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26.4 According to the Question of dated with the score of the Which NJ Exec Order 26.4 bit on 5/9/25 at 12:02 the with Resident #8 or incident. I thought I report, but I guess asked if an investig said, "I spoke with Resident #15) but the spoke to staff but I witnessed any should have docum statements. Our pour U.S. FOIA (b)(6) bo investigation was not statement witnessed and statements.	nnual MDS, dated which BIMS score of which ent's NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. admitted to the facility with cluded but were not limited to: 4b1 uarterly MDS, an assessment Resident #15 had a BIMS indicated the resident's	e e							
	A review of the faci Resident Behavior revised date of 5/24 "To ensure timely a	lity's policy titled "Abuse, and Facility Practice" with a 4 revealed under "Purpose", and thorough investigation of d/or mistreatment of residents								

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBED:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		10,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 610	Under "Investigation Review the accident written statements of Resident for: i. the sallegation is noted; prior to the incident Interview witnesses Resident's record; and staff performant taken including but counseling, education and including term Polices are re-evaluation."	n," "3. The DON/designee: a. t/incident report; b. Obtains of staff assigned to the shift during which the ii, a minimum of 16 hours if indicated or appropriate; c. s, in any; d. Reviews the e. Reviews staff assignments not limited to progressive on, increased supervision, up mination as appropriate; g. uated and revisited if nt recurrences; h. Reports	F 6	10		
F 627 SS=D	Inappropriate Disch CFR(s): 483.15(c)((1)(2)(iv)) §483.15(c) Transfe §483.15(c)(1) Facili §483.15(c)(1)(i) The resident to remain i or discharge the resident's welfare a cannot be met in the (B)The transfer or control because the resident sufficiently so the reservices provided by (C)The safety of incendangered due to status of the resident sufficients su	r and discharge- ity requirements- e facility must permit each n the facility, and not transfer sident from the facility unless- discharge is necessary for the nd the resident's needs e facility; discharge is appropriate nt's health has improved esident no longer needs the by the facility; dividuals in the facility is the clinical or behavioral nt; dividuals in the facility would	F6	27		6/9/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315324	B. WING		I	/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 627	appropriate notice, under Medicare or Nonpayment applies submit the necessary payment or after the Medicare or Medicare or Medicare or Medicare or Medicare in Medicare or Medicare in Medicare or Medicare in Medicare or Admission to a facing resident only allows or (F) The facility ceass \$483.15(c)(1)(ii) The Medicarge the resident exappeal a transfer of facility pursuant to unless the failure to endanger the health other individuals in document the danged discharge would possible to Medicare in Medicare i	s failed, after reasonable and to pay for (or to have paid Medicaid) a stay at the facility. The facility is if the resident does not any paperwork for third party is third party, including aid, denies the claim and the pay for his or her stay. For a mes eligible for Medicaid after lity, the facility may charge a able charges under Medicaid; ses to operate. The facility may not transfer or lent while the appeal is to § 431.230 of this chapter, tercises his or her right to be discharge notice from the § 431.220(a)(3) of this chapter, or discharge or transfer would the or safety of the resident or the facility. The facility must ger that failure to transfer or ose. The facility must ger that failure standards a of the circumstances specified	,	27			
	section, the facility or discharge is doo medical record and communicated to to institution or provid (i)Documentation in must include:	l)(i)(A) through (F) of this must ensure that the transfer cumented in the resident's diappropriate information is the receiving health care ler. In the resident's medical record the transfer per paragraph (c)(1)					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	1 00/	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 627	section, the specific be met, facility atterneeds, and the service facility to meet the resident (2)(i) of this section (A) The resident's public discharge is necess (A) or (B) of this section (B) A physician when necessary under pathis section. §483.15(c)(7) Orient discharge. A facility must provipreparation and orientate and orderly transfer and orderly transfer and manner that understand. §483.15(e)(1) Permit facility. A facility must estal	aragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this c resident need(s) that cannot mpts to meet the resident vice available at the receiving need(s). ion required by paragraph (c) must be made byohysician when transfer or sary under paragraph (c) (1)	F 6	327			
	after they are hospitherapeutic leave. If following. (i) A resident, whose leave exceeds the State plan, returns room if available or availability of a bed resident-	italized or placed on The policy must provide for the hospitalization or therapeutic bed-hold period under the to the facility to their previous immediately upon the first in a semi-private room if the					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING		0.5	C 5/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		71072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 627	services or Medica (ii)If the facility that who was transferre returning to the facility, the facility is requirements of padischarges. §483.15(e)(2) Read distinct part. When returns is a composite distinct previously. If a bed at the time of return the option to return availability of a bed seffective discharge on the resident's diof residents to be a transition them to preduction of factors readmissions. The process must be congetted in the resident are identified evelopment of a diresident. (ii) Include regular	edicare skilled nursing facility id nursing facility services determines that a resident and with an expectation of ility, cannot return to the nust comply with the ragraph (c) as they apply to dmission to a composite on the facility to which a resident site distinct part (as defined in the particular location of the part in which he or she resided is not available in that location on, the resident must be given to that location upon the first		27		
	discharge plan. The	e discharge plan must be				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING			/15/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTI			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 627	(iii) Involve the interest (vi) Consider care (and the resident's operson(s) capacity required care, as provider discharge needs. (v) Involve the respectative in the discharge plan and resident representative in the treatment preferent (vii) Document that about their interest regarding returning (A) If the resident into the community, referrals to local compropriate entities (B) Facilities must comprehensive care appropriate, in respective (C) If discharge to to not be feasible, made the determint (viii) For resider another SNF or what IRF, or LTCH, assist representatives in a provider by using dimited to SNF, HH patient assessments.	d, to reflect these changes. Perdisciplinary team, as defined b), in the ongoing process of charge plan. Giver/support person availability or caregiver's/support and capability to perform hart of the identification of dent and resident the development of the lative of the final plan. Sident's goals of care and ces. It a resident has been asked in receiving information to the community. Indicates an interest in returning the facility must document any contact agencies or other is made for this purpose. Supdate a resident's re plan and discharge plan, as conse to information received cal contact agencies or other is. The community is determined the facility must document who the facility must document who		27		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315324 B. WING			C 05/15/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	1 03/	13/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 627	the post-acute care assessment data, of data on resource us the resident's goals preferences. (ix) Document, conton the resident's necord, the evaluation must be resident's represent information must be discharge plan to fato avoid unnecessare discharge or transfer §483.21(c)(2) Disch When the facility armust have a discharge developed with the and, with the resident representative(s), wadjust to his or her post-discharge plan the individual plans that have been made care and any post-onon-medical service. This REQUIREMED by: Complaint #NJ184	e. The facility must ensure that estandardized patient data on quality measures, and see is relevant and applicable to so of care and treatment enplete on a timely basis based eeds, and include in the clinical on of the resident's discharge ge plan. The results of the discussed with the resident or tative. All relevant resident encorporated into the accilitate its implementation and any delays in the resident's er. In arge Summary inticipates discharge, a resident arge summary that includes, the following: The plan of care that is participation of the resident ent's consent, the resident which will assist the resident to new living environment. The of care must indicate where to reside, any arrangements de for the resident's follow up discharge medical and es. NT is not met as evidenced	F 6	F627 Inappropriate Discharge			
	determined that the	and record review it was facility failed to appropriately at from the facility. This		ELEMENT 1The Director of Nursing review	ved the		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMP	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315324	B. WING _		1	05/15/2025	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTIL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 627	deficient practice versidents who was discharge notice. This deficient practice following: According to Resident that included but we had included but we have corder 26. According to the Massessment tool do a Brief Interview of the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 On 5/8/25 at 12:26 the Social Worker #16 had an incider led to a proper social worker with the facility and the residents.	discharged without a 30-day tice was evidenced by the dent #16's Admission Record was admitted with diagnoses were not limited to: 4b1 dinimum Data Set (MDS), an ated US FOLKING, Resident #16 had f Mental Status (BIMS) score of a indicated the resident was 4 P.M, during an interview with (SW #2) she stated, "Resident at with her/his roommate which WESTONIA TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE TO THE	F 62	,	sition of ced in ng the l. 26.4(b)(1) their n a safe ole to visician b)(1) taff day notice		
	phone call by U.S. he/she would NJ Exec Order 26. asked SW #2 if sh discharge she said because he/she has On 5/8/25 at 12:46 SW #1 the surveyorefused readmission.	was notified via FOIA (b)(6)) that Corder 26.4(b)(1). Resident #16 Corder 26.4b1 and then the 4b1 ." When the surveyor e would consider this a safe I, NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . It's safe and nowhere else to go." F.M, during an interview with ors asked if Resident #16 was on after the incident. SW #1 have the authority to refuse a		 The policy for discharge when necessary was reviewed and upd appropriate by the Licensed Nurs Home Administrator and Director Nursing. The Director of Nursing re-ed leadership on documentation of dwhen necessary. Discharges occurring from Ja 2025 through May 2025 were audensure that there were no other occurrences of discharge when 	lated as ing of lucated lischarge anuary		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315324	315324 B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		.0,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 627	resident as social withem (residents) bath administration." On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Pithe shows she said, resident, so we dead I spoke to Resident Resident #16 had a was disappoint working on dischard home." When the swould consider this "I do consider it a significant grave all of Resident Medication Administration as he/she left would be returning to the social working as he/she left would be returning to the social working as he/she left would be returning to the social with the social working as he/she left would be returning to the social with the social with the social with the social working as he/she left would be returning to the social with the social working the social with the social working the soci	Corkers. Refusing to have lock, that's up to admission and cork, that's up to a middle of the cork, and the cork of the cork, and the co	F 62	necessary. ELEMENT 4 • Root cause analysis was conduand a QAPI performance improven project team formed to address disconcerns. The Social Worker repodischarges monthly. Findings shall reported to the Licensed Nursing H Administrator weekly x 3 months. T findings and actions taken will be reto the QAPI committee for review a further direction as appropriate. Date of Completion: June 9, 2025	nent charge rts on be ome he eported	
	that a 30-day advar Resident #16 or her NJAC 8:39-4.1(32) Care Plan Timing a CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2) §483.21(b) Compre §483.21(b)(2) A cor be- (i) Developed within the comprehensive (ii) Prepared by an includes but is not I (A) The attending p	2)(i)-(iii) whensive Care Plans imprehensive care plan must in 7 days after completion of assessment. interdisciplinary team, that imited to	F 65	7		6/9/25

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315324		B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	10/2020
TRENTO	TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER			512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	(C) A nurse aide wiresident. (D) A member of fo (E) To the extent prother resident and the An explanation must medical record if the and their resident resident resident's care plant (F) Other appropriate disciplines as deter or as requested by (iii)Reviewed and reteam after each assessments. This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #: NJ18 Based on interview review of other pertures it was determined to the second of the perture in the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the perture it was determined to the second of the second of the perture it was determined to the second of	od and nutrition services staff. acticable, the participation of e resident's representative(s). It be included in a resident's e participation of the resident epresentative is determined the development of the te staff or professionals in mined by the resident's needs the resident. Evised by the interdisciplinary sessment, including both the I quarterly review NT is not met as evidenced	F 6		cTION: vas story	
	for a resident (Resining incide).) follow the facility Resident Care Plant On 2/21/25 at approus. FOIA (b)(6) In his/her NJ Exec Order 26.4), and The stated she was resident. NJ Exec Oresident NJ Exec Oresiden	dent #6) who had lents while at the facility and lents while wheelchair. Resident #6's lents had length lengt		The staff caring for Resident # educated on the updates to the car. The Director of Nursing / design re-educated the nursing administrateam and U.S. FOIA (b) (6) on the rescare plan policy. An audit of the care plans of rewith history and/or potential risk of or was conduct care plans updated as needed. ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS:	6 were re plan. Inee ative sident esidents	

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING			С		
		315324	B. WING			05/ ⁻	15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	to the facility from to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1	the hospital with a diagnosis of n wheelchair was her wheelchair wheelchair was held the was held wheelchair was held was win and the resident was via 911. Resident #6 returned he hospital with a diagnosis of n wheelchair was noted to have was no	F	357	All residents have the potential affected by this practice. ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Residents with incidents of illiciabuse and/or overdose will be discind care plans updated at weekday clinical meetings. ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: Root cause analysis was conditioned and a QAPI performance improven project team formed to address cliconcerns. Illicit drug abuse and /or overdouscussed at weekday clinical meeting and all concerns reported to the Lich Nursing Home Administrator and Dof Nursing for follow up. The Director of Nursing will repaudits of care plans the weekday comeeting and any actions taken at the monthly Quality Assurance and Professional Profession of the provident Committee meeting committee x 3 months. Based on the results of these audits, a decision of made regarding review and further direction as appropriate. DATE OF COMPLIANCE: June 9,	ucted nent nical ose are tings censed irector fort on linical ne ocess		

implemented a corrective action plan to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315324		B. WING _	B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTIL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	Resident #6's care the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) educated the and social workers updating and implei incidents occur. The process to occur domeeting to ensure when incidents occur. The surveyor verifice 5/15/25 and determined as of 5/15. After the IJ removal continued from 5/15 the potential for monot an immediate just and evidenced by the According to	sient practice. On 5/8/25, plan was updated. On 5/9/25, plan was updated on ementing care plans when emercial implemented a uring daily morning clinical that care plans were updated bur. But the removal plan on site on sit on site	F 65			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1, ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
315324		B. WING		05	C 05/15/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILIT	ATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
The resident's NJ Exec Order 26 with NJ Exec Order 26 transferred to the hosp A review of Resident # Documentation (EDD) revealed under "Diagnon NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of the PN date Resident #6 was found wheelchair and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 A review of Resident # U.S. FOIA (b) A review of Resident # Tevealed under Visit," NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of the PN date revealed that during noted to be NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of the PN date revealed that during noted to be NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of the PN date revealed that during noted to be NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of Resident # Was noted to Section 1 The new order given to sen was sent to the NJ Exec Order 26.4b A review of Resident # A review of R	elchair with U.S. FOIA (b)(6) c Order 26.4b1 er 26.4b1 6's Emergency Department with a visit date of with a visit date of osis from Today's Visit," ed revealed that distiting in his/her c Order 26.4b1 The doctor was ent was we expected and was followed by the the hospital and was followed by the rounds Resident #6 was rounds Resident Resident Reside		57			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315324	B. WING		05	/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTI	≣R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	revised on NJ Exec Ousing NJ Exec Ousing Resident #he/she was sent to poss " Resident #6's CP reinterventions after to NJ Exec Order 26.40 occurred. The that Resident #6's obut she would have On 5/8/25 at 2:35 Fithe U.S. FOIA (b)(6) that Resident #6's onot updated after the thing of the NJ Exec Order 26.40 occurred. The that Resident #6's onot updated after the thing of the NJ Exec Order 26.40 occurred that Resident #6's onot updated after the thing of the NJ Exec Order 26.40 occurred that were appropriately and did the NJ Exec Order 26.40 occurred that the content of the thing occurred the th	that "Resident #6 had a Order 26.4b1 . Admitted to xec Order 26.4b1 . Admitted to xec Order 26.4b1 . Order 26.4(b)(1) 6 had an incident here where the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . Sibly due to NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 . On 4b1	F 6	57		

AND DLAN OF CODDECTION INDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	C C		
		315324	B. WING		1	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 657	follow-up interview	PM, the surveyor conducted a with the warrante	F 657	7		
	plans should be up after an incident oc that the U.S. FOIA were responsesident care plans	onsible for updating the . The form of the				
	Resident Care Plar revealed under "Pu the Care Plan is the safety and updated or condition." Unde plan will be reviewe manager and other the resident occur.	lity's policy titled "Policy on nning" dated June 2024 irpose", "The main purpose of e resident's quality of life and with any changes in diagnosis r "Procedure", "2. The care ed and updated by the unit departments as changes in 3. The Care Plan is updated e resident's changes and				
F 658 SS=D		Meet Professional Standards	F 658	3		6/9/25
	The services provid as outlined by the o must- (i) Meet professiona This REQUIREMEN	prehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced				
	by: C#175920	s, medical record reviews, and		F658 Services Provided Meet Professional Standards		
	Dased OII IIILEI VIEW	s, medical record reviews, and				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/10/2020
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	ER I	512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 658	other pertinent facilitation, determined that the Physician's Order (Resident's (Reside failed to follow its porder" and "Medica Protocol." This defit of 18 residents at following: Reference: "The prucion Licensed Practical tasks, and response case finding, reinforteaching program to counseling, and prorestorative care, ur Registered Nurse, Physician or Dentis A review of the Elewas as follows: According to the "A Resident #5 was as diagnoses which in NJ Exec Order 26. According to the Massessment tool da Brief Interview of Massessment tool da Brief Inter	lity documentation on and paragraphs. It was a facility failed to follow a POs) for a treatment to the nt #5) The facility also policies titled "P&P Physician ation Administration Policy and cient practice was identified for and was evidenced by the ractice of nursing as a Nurse is defined as performing ibilities within the framework of a price of supportive and ander the direction of a performing and the original process of the supportive and ander the direction of a performing and the direction of a performin	F 658	ELEMENT 1 The staff caring for Resident # days 7/6,7/7, 7/20, 7/25, and 7/31/ were re-educated on physician ord medication administration policies documentation. Staff was re-educated to follow with notification to medical provide document when treatments are no performed. ELEMENT 2 All residents have the potential affected by this practice. ELEMENT 3 Leadership staff are educated of the Point click care dashboard to missing medication and treatment signatures. Staff are directed by nurse lead to complete electronic treatment redocumentation before the end of section and a QAPI performance improver project team formed to address disconcerns. The Director of Nursing / designadits numbers of missed docume monthly. Findings shall be reported Licensed Nursing Home Administrations.	24 der and on / up r and t I to be on use o track dership ecord hift. ucted ment scharge gnee entation d to the
	Daily Living (ADLs)			months. The findings and actions t will be reported to the QAPI comm	aken

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315324	B. WING		05/15/	/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	.R 5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE C	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Review of the "Order Resident #2 dated following Physician" Apply to NJ Exec Order NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) NJ Ex Order 26.4(b) Review of the Treat (TAR) for Resident medication and treat for the NJ Exec Order 6,7,20,25,31 of 202 A review of Resider for the month of documentation that notified of the above and treatment. During the survey, the who failed to medications as order available for interview U.S. FOIA (b)(6) Resident #5 resides show sign the TAR and do it wasn't done. My emy unit is to follow on the TAR and to practitioner if neces that the following on the TAR and to practitioner if neces that the following the followin	er Summary Report (OSR)" for included the s Order (PO's): "LESSONS 5.401 26.401 every day shift for pat dry, apply and street and pat dry, apply with (I) (I) . Imment Administration Record #5 dated showed atment was not administered atment was not administered der 26.401 on July 4. Int #2's Progress Notes (PNs) PNs showed no the resident's Physician was e-missed doses of medication the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) or administer the above ered by the Physician were not ew. on 5/7/2025 at 2:02 p.m., the	F 658	review and further direction as appropriate. Date of Completion: June 9, 2025		

315324 B. WING	05/15/2025
	00/10/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN FOR A PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
Continued From page 52 LPN #4 called the surveyor, and a phone interview was conducted on 577/2025 at 2:05 P.M. LPN #4 stated, "We do per orders. I document how the wound looks on the TAR. I would document a refusal and sign TAR. No blanks on TAR. If it's not documented, it meant it's not done, and I need to sign to let others know care was provided. If it's blank, it's considered not done and it's not following the facility's policy." LPN #5 called the surveyor, and a phone interview was conducted on 577/2025 at 2:14 P.M. LPN #5 stated, "If you don't document you didn't do it. If they refuse, document it on TAR. There should be no blanks on the TAR. Blanks mean it's not done. It's important to document to make sure treatment is being done so Interview wasn't followed." During an interview on 577/2024 at 2:55 p.m., the Surveyor asked the U.S. FOIA (0)(6) expectation of her nurses for Interview or stated, "My expectation is that they perform care as given as per orders, as well as refusal via TAR, Interview assessment and progress note. I would check TAR and progress note and if there's no documentation then care was not performed. If Interview of Interview of the refusal via TAR, Interview of the facility policy letting worse. If it's not documented, it's not done. Facility Policy was not followed if there are blanks, even if there's a progress note." A review of the facility policy last revised June 2024 titled P & P Physician Order' policy revealed: "Treatment orders are transcribed and	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION (2	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING _		C 05/15	5/2025
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	titled " Medication A Protocol" revealed, document any med reason why, and if	_	F 65	8		
	CFR(s): 483.25(d)(§483.25(d) Accider The facility must er §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREMED by: Complaint #: NJ18 Based on interview review of pertinent facility failed to: A) failing to implement from entering the fa from occurring whill thorough investigat #6)	azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2) ats. Issure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced 5458 s, medical record reviews, and facility documentation on t was determined that the ensure the residents' safety by t interventions to prevent acility and services as incidents in the facility, B) conduct a ion into a resident's (Resident I, and C) notify (Resident I) and partment of Health (NJDOH)	F 68	F689 *Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices ELEMENT ONE: CORRECTIVE AC • The U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) received re-education by the corpora officer on job description and facilitie policies on conducting a thorough investigation for and the requirements report these incidents to the DOH, presents (LTCO or National Accidents).	TION:	6/9/25

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROV		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					-	С	
		315324	B. WING		05/15/202		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	1. On 2/21/25 at ap U.S. FOIA (b)(6) NJ Exec Order 26.4 NJ Exec Order 26.4 The seriodent. Approximates ident. Approximates ide	oproximately 6:30 PM, the observed Resident #6 4b1 Resident #6's 4b1 I he/she had U.S. FOIA (b)(6) administered order 26.4b1, the atelyNJ Exec Order 26.4b1, the rder 26.4b1 and was sent Wessoner 26', Resident #6 returned the hospital with a diagnosis of	F 6	All nursing staff was re-educthe illicit drug use policy which in reporting overdoses to the New Department of Health and police 5/9/25. The Director of Nursing re-investigated the incidents investigated the incidents of the second	acludes Jersey e on colving dentify all der 26.4(b)(1) all 26.4(b)(1) dents on use and were t on pass h by earch will y. All 26.4(b)(1) ming ence of a rity. If esion of occurs cossible e facility, pass story of on the grams on Resident e		

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 689 Continued From page 55 NJ Exac Order 25.401 . The facility failed to report Resident #6's occurred while in the facility to the NJDOH and the NJECONOGIC CONTINUED CONTINUE				A. DOILD			С	
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER CAU ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSc IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 689 Continued From page 55 The facility failed to report Resident #6's occurred while in the facility failed to report that occurred while in the facility to the NJDOH and the PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) The facility failure of protect Resident #6 from NJ Executed with the facility to the NJDOH and the PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) The medical risks of NJEX ORDER 26-4(D)(1), provider 26-4(D)(1), pr			315324	B. WING			05/1	15/2025
F 689 Continued From page 55 INTERCOLORGE 26.4DT. The facility to the NJDOH and the NJECTORY Solution. The facility's failure to protect Resident #6 from NJ Executed 26.4DT placed all residents with a history of NJ Executed 26.4DT placed all residents with a history of NJ Executed 26.4DT placed all residents with a history of NJ Executed 26.4DT in an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation. The IJ began on 8/24/24, was identified on 5/8/25 at 6:00 PM, and was reported to the NJS. FOIA (D)(6) The solution of NJ Executed 26.4DT in an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation. The IJ began on 8/24/24, was identified on 5/8/25 at 6:00 PM, and was reported to the NJS. FOIA (D)(6) An acceptable removal plan was electronically mailed to the surveyor on 5/13/25 at 4:23 PM,			ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	51	2 UNION STREET		
the medical risks of NEXOTOR 26.4(b)(1), placed involvement, possible 30-day discharge notice from the facility, and revoking of facility out on pass privileges on 5/9/25. The facility's failure to protect Resident #6 from NJ Exec Order 26.4(b) placed all residents with a history of NJ Exec Order 26.4(b) in an Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) situation. The IJ began on 8/24/24, was identified on 5/8/25 at 6:00 PM, and was reported to the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The strong was presented with the IJ template at that time. An acceptable removal plan was electronically mailed to the surveyor on 5/13/25 at 4:23 PM,	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
harm from occurring or recurring. The facility implemented a corrective action plan to remediate the deficient practice. The with a history of provided education to all residents with a history of provided education to all residents with a history of provided education to all residents with possible discharge from the facility, and revoking of facility leave privileges. Education was provided to the residents on provided to the facility stating that placed at the entrance of the facility stating that placed at the entrance of the facility stating that provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided educated that any provided to the entrance of the facility stating that provided education to the regulatory agencies immediately. The facility staff were educated on the new interventions implemented to help prevent programs and provided to the provided education to the residents on the risks of a provided to the provided education to the residents on the risks of a provided to the provided education to the residents on the risks of a provided to the provided to t	F 689	NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. Resident #6's occurred while in the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 pla of NJ Exec Order 2b1 pla of NJ Ex	The facility failed to report that the facility to the NJDOH and to protect Resident #6 from ced all residents with a history in an Immediate Jeopardy J began on 8/24/24, was at 6:00 PM, and was reported (6) Was presented with the IJ e. Oval plan was electronically yor on 5/13/25 at 4:23 PM, y's actions to prevent serious g or recurring. The facility rective action plan to itent practice. The cettive action plan to itent practice. The cettive action to all residents (6.4(b)(1), preceded on the medical (6.4(b)(1), preceded in the medical involvement, from the facility, and revoking ileges. Education was dents on programs involvement, and the facility stating that were not allowed in the facility. In the facility staff the new interventions prevent NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1). Intions included education to the risks of a NJEX Order 26.4(b)(1), the facility order	F6	589	involvement, possible 30-day disch notice from the facility, and revokin facility out on pass privileges on 5/5. All nursing staff were re-educated signs of overdose and policies to focases of suspected overdose and availability of drug cessation programesidents on 5/9/25. ELEMENT TWO: IDENTIFICATION AT RISK RESIDENTS: All residents have the potential affected by this practice. ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Policy signage was posted at the entrance stating that drugs and alcorate not allowed in the home on 5/9. All residents are educated about drug use policy at Resident Councimeetings. The Social Worker meets with residents who have history of illicit use / overdose to discuss policy and options for treatment of addiction. Violations of illicit drug abuse pare discussed at weekday clinical meetings and reported to the Licen Nursing Home Administrator and Dof Nursing for follow up.	arge g of g/25. ted on ollow in ams for N OF to be ne ohol /25. ut illicit I new drug d olicy sed	

leave privileges. The U.S. FOIA (b)(6)

Root cause analysis was conducted

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245224					
		315324	B. WING	_		05/1	5/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	during the morning identify the resident facility and that the appropriate regulate. The surveyor verifies 5/15/25 and determ removed as of 5/15. After the IJ remova continued from 5/15 the potential for monot an immediate jet. The deficient practifollowing: According to the AFthe facility with diagwere not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to: According to the Quitool dated were not limited to:	dit process that occurred daily clinical meeting that will its with a new history of that occur in the were called, and the ory agencies were notified. The difference were notified to mined the IJ for F689 was 1/25. I plan, the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with the than minimal harm that is expardy. The was evidenced by the separate which included but the IJ for F689 was evidenced by the separate. The was evidenced by the separate which included but the IJ for F689 was admitted to moses which included but the separate which included but the IJ for F689 was admitted to moses which included but the separate was ealled and the separate was called own as the separate with the resident's the separate with the resident's the separate of the IJ for F689 was administered was administere	F	689	and a QAPI performance improven project team formed to address clir concerns. Violations of illicit drug abuse pare discussed at weekday clinical meetings. Drug overdoses in the home arreported to the Licensed Nursing HAdministrator and Director of Nursi ensure that the police were called a New Jersey Department of Health notified. The Director of Nursing will repaudits of the weekday clinical meet and any actions taken at the month Quality Assurance and Process Improvement Committee meeting committee x 3 months. Based on the results of these audits, a decision wade regarding review and further direction as appropriate. DATE OF COMPLIANCE: June 9,	olicy re come ng to and the was cort on ings ally	

resident was transferred to the hospital.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	C 05/15/2025	
		315324	B. WING			
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		110/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	A review of Resider Documentation (EE revealed under "Dia	nt #6's Emergency Department DD) with a visit date of agnosis from Today's Visit,"	F 68	39		
	he/she NJ Exec Or notified, and the res	dated completed by the prevention of the prevent				
	A review of the PN revealed that duranted to be was note new order given to	th #6's EDD with a visit date of der "Diagnosis from Today's 6.4b1"." dated completed by the ring rounds Resident #6 was in his/her wheelchair. d to the resident's free doctor was notified, and a send to hospital for was called and the resident ergency Room (ER).				
	A review of Resider revised on NJ Exec Order 2, history of NJ Exec Order using NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 . NJ Exec Orde	nt #6's CP revealed a "Focus" that "Resident #6 had a Order 26.4b1 . Admitted to er 26.4b1 visit to deal with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245224	B. WING			С	
		315324	B. WING			05/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa he/she was NJ Exe	_	F	889			
	Resident #7 who st NJ Ex Order 26.4(b that he/she had see	M, the surveyors interviewed ated he/she was the facility's (1). Resident #7 stated en the nurses, and the to Resident #6 who had					
	the user of the who starts have been stated she was to be stated she was to be stated she was to be stated Resident #6 on NJ Exec Order 2 "Yes, he/she signs"	AM, the surveyors interviewed ated, "Yes, he/she went to the e/she NJ Exec Order 26.4b1". "The was unaware if the resident 26.4b1". The NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 went to the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 and is his/her own					
	Resident #6 who st staff reported that h resident stated that	AM, the surveyors interviewed ated that he/she was at the on "Jesse Order 26.4b1". The he/she NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 stated "NJ Exec Order 26.4b1" "Resident #6 der 26.4b1					
	he/she had NJ Exec Co The resident stated	esident #6 indicated that order 26.4b1 in the facility before. "Last time, it was a couple anything, but they said I did					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		05	C /15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		110/2520
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	On 5/8/25 at 1:21 Fitte who stated Fitte who stated Fitte of his/her room on immediately called not sure if he/she stated that on stated that on to Resident #6. The resident's NJ Exec order 26.45 Resident I had my stopwatch NJ Exec Order 26.45 Completed an incid occurred on she did not comple who wasn't sure if Fithat time. On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For the facility worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to On 5/8/25 at 1:44 Fithe worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to II in the president agreed to II in the president worked who go to the U.S. For resident agreed to II in the president agreed to II in the president who worked	PM, the surveyors interviewed Resident #6 was Stated she Stated she Indicated "I am J Exec Order 26.4b1". "The Stated the Order 26.4b1 The resident er 26.4b1 , but he/she was t #6 NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 ." on and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 b1." The "Stated she"		89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING	-			C 4.5/2025
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D. WIING	_	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	15/2025
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHAE	BILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R		12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	best we can to NJ can't infringe on the On 5/8/25 at 2:35 If follow-up interview Resident #6's PNs surveyors. The investigate Reside that occurred at the she thought that NJ was from the and that not conducted. The time, the facility che care by NJ Exec Omedications. The investigation. He/s was not forthcomin stated "I have to the DOH because regulations. "The call NJ control of the DOH because regulations. "The call NJ control of the DOH because regulations. "The call NJ control of the DOH because and the call NJ control of the DOH because regulations." The call NJ control of the DOH because and the call NJ control of the DOH because and the call of the DOH because and the call of the DOH because and the call of the	We can't search them." The d "We understand we are in a aborhood. We are doing the Exec Order 26.4b1 , but we e resident's rights." PM, the surveyors conducted a with the state of the who reviewed in the presence of the stated she did not a facility. The stated she did not a facility. The stated that a courred on a resident's stated that at that anged the resident's plan of the stated that after the stated in did not do an a facility of the stated that after the stated in the stated in stated that she was allowed outside and a pabout stated that she was made at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that she was made could not remember who at the stated that the stated that th	F	589			
	recognizes that we	have an increase in admission					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l · ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	:R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	use. If drug use is a assessment and for is provided." A review of the facil Protocol for Incident date of 9/2024 reveand/or Director of Neportable Events required by state and NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) Administration CFR(s): 483.70 §483.70 Administration CFR(s): 483.70 §483.70 Administration A facility must be acceptable it to use its efficiently to attain or practicable physical well-being of each in This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #: NJ18 Based on interview review of other performs of the performs of the performs of the performs of the administrative sident safety and prevent [NJ18]	nistory or recent active drug suspected, resident suspected, resident suspected, resident suspected, resident suspected, resident suspected, resident, if warranted ity's policy titled "Policy and to Reporting" with a revised saled "The Administrator sursing will process all to the advocacy agencies and federal regulations." Ition. Idministered in a manner that resources effectively and or maintain the highest surface and psychosocial resident. In mental, and psychosocial resident.	F 6	89	es ate and	
	for a staff to resider involving Resident	nvestigation was completed nt <mark>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</mark> #3 and NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 urred in the facility involving		to the New Jersey Department of He and police on 5/9/25. The Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing		

PRINTED: 07/07/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILE			_ c	:
		315324	B. WING			05/1	5/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	5	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Resident #6, and Cothe New Jersey Dewere notified of any in the facility. The facility's admin safety measures to used by its resident investigations were resident with facility residents in situation. The IJ be identified on 5/8/25 to the situation. The IJ be identified on 5/8/25 to the situation. The IJ be identified on 5/8/25 to the situation on the surve indicating the facility harm from occurring implemented a corremediate the deficit of ficer re-educated on facility's policies on investigation and the situation and the situation of the bound of the situation of the bound of the situation and the situation and the situation and the situation and the situation of the bound of the situation of the situation and the situation and the situation of the situation and the situ	istrative staff failed to develop ensure staff failed to develop were not to and ensure that thorough ecompleted for a staff to allegation and staff to allegation and staff to allegation and staff to develop ensure staff to staff to allegation and staff to allegation and staff to elime. It does not staff to staff to staff to elimination efforts ensure staff to staff on elimination of staff or designee cility staff on elimination of staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designee elitity and to report any staff or designee staff on elimination of staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designee staff or designee staff on elimination of staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designee staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designee staff or designee staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designee staff or designee cility and to report any staff or designer staff or desi	F	335	re-educated staff on abuse and illic policies which includes reporting to New Jersey Department of Health a police on 5/9/25. The Social Worker met with reswith history of New Order 26.4(b)(1) and/or with history of to educate on the available of the educate of the edu	the and sidents sident	

during the morning daily clinical meeting to

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		C 05/15/2025
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	(STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET FRENTON, NJ 08611	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
	and ensure these of the facility policy. The surveyor verific 5/15/25 and detern removed as of 5/15 After the IJ removal continued from 5/1 the potential for monot an immediate just and immediate just a review of the facility in according to the	and any activity concerns were addressed per ed the removal plan on site on nined the IJ for F835 was 5/25. Il plan, the non-compliance 5/25 for no actual harm with ore than minimal harm that is	F 835	ELEMENT THREE: SYSTEMIC CHANGES: Policy signage was posted at the entrance stating that are not allowed in the home on 5/9. The Social Worker meets with residents who have history of and/or and/or to discuss poroptions for treatment of super order 26.4(b)(1) and violation to MJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) policy are discuss weekday clinical meetings and rep the Licensed Nursing Home Admir and Director of Nursing for follow to ELEMENT FOUR: QUALITY ASSURANCE: Root cause analysis was conditant and a QAPI performance improver project team formed to address of concerns. Abuse allegations and violation illicit drug abuse policy are discuss weekday clinical meetings and all concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and Expensive the daily meeting and any actions taken at the monthly Quality Assurance and Process Improvem Committee meeting committee x 3 months. Based on the results of the audits, a decision will be made regreview and further direction as appropriate. DATE OF COMPLIANCE: June 9,	new restort licy and ns of red at rorted to nistrator up. ucted ment inical ns of red at Director port on red rese arding

	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315324 B. WING	C 05/15/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Continued From page 64 accident prevention" 1. According to the AR, Resident #6 was admitted to the facility with diagnoses which included but were not limited to: NJ Exec Order 26.451 According to the Quarterly MDS, an assessment tool dated resident #6 had a BIMS score of please with hindicated the resident's Resident #6's PN dated was called into the resident's room a was called into the resident's room a was possible by staff. The resident was in his/her wheelchair with loud breathing. The resident's NJ Exec Order 26.451 I. The resident was transferred to the hospital. A review of Resident #6's Emergency Department Documentation (EDD) with a visit date of prevention (EDD) with a visit date of prev		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315324	B. WING		05	/15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	iR	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611		11012020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Continued From pa	ge 65	F8	35		
	Documentation (EE revealed under "Dia NJ Exec Order 26.4b1]." A review of the PN	agnosis from Today's Visit," dated completed by the ring rounds Resident #6 was				
	noted to be NJ Exec Order Was note new order given to NJ Exec Order 25.451	his/her wheelchair. d to the resident's The doctor was notified, and a send to hospital for change in was called and the resident ergency Room (ER).				
		nt #6's EDD with a visit date of der "Diagnosis from Today's ."				
	revised on NJ Exec Or using NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 NJ Exec Order 4.4b1 NJ Exec Order 4.4	that "Resident #6 had a "Focus" that "Resident #6 had a der 26.4b1 use. Admitted to visit to deal with ec Order 26.4b1 due to der 26.4b1 due to NU Exec Order 26.4b1				
	the the present the present the stated "I can't say for the present the stated "I can't say for the present the stated that th	PM, the surveyors interviewed esence of the personal. The personal in a fact that the residents are we can't search them." The diwe understand we are in a borhood. We are doing the vent the personal in the				
		PM, the surveyors interviewed d she did not investigate				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		315324	B. WING			05/	15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	R	512	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 UNION STREET ENTON, NJ 08611		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	Resident #6's NJ E occurred at the faci thought that the was from the medication and that not conducted. The time, the facility chacare by NJ Exec Or medications. The that occur discussion with the The state of the DOH becaus regulations. The state of the DOH becaus regulations. The notify stated that she could not remembe the end of the faciliti suspicious that the The state of the facilities was not forthcoming to the process of the process of the facilities and the end of the facilities was precident #2 was according to the Adresident #2 had a light status (BIMS) score	that lity. The stated that she seconder 26.4b1 that occurred on a resident's prescribed twas why an investigation was indicated that at that anged the resident's plan of occurred in stated that after the stated that after the stated that after the stated that about his/her actions. "No, I did not do an are was NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) and gabout NJ Exec	F	335			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315324	B. WING		1	C 15/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER N GARDENS REHAB	ILITATION AND NURSING CENTE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 835	According to the Althe facility with diag were not limited to were not limited to do tool dated score of which in not be completed. The sident was NJ Expended to the NJ Ex Order 26.4(b)(1) he/she waited about come out Resident went back to his/he then returned to the he/she still observed fresident #3's ropushed the medical Resident #3's ropushed the wested the observed Resident #2 further what she was displayed.	R, Resident #3 was admitted to gnoses which included but NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 uarterly MDS, and assessment Resident #3 had a BIMS ndicated the assessment could The MDS further revealed the	F 835				
	attention to Reside he/she reported the	nt #3. Resident #2 indicated e alleged incident the next day and the supervisor but was					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315324	B. WING		1	C 15/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	LITATION AND NURSING CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611	1 03/	13/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 835	did not speak to any cared for. No, I did members. I felt the an honest report." T past she had collect statements but den incident. The warranted, I would in not feel it was warratime frame of when the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) who stated should be conducted the staff member's assistated that the staff as well. The serious well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well. The serious warranted is a stated that the staff as well.	M, the surveyor interviewed ated she conducted a sident #3 and interviewed at the U.S. FOIA (b)(6) The U.S. F	F 83	35		

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					С	
		061113	B. WING		05/15/	/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ON GARDENS REHABI	ILITATION AND N 512 UNIC	N STREET	STATE, ZIP CODE		
	OUR MARRY OTA		N, NJ 08611	DDGWDEDIG DI AN OF GODDEGTIG	N	2/5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	00 Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facilit Correction, includin deficiency and ensuimplemented. Failuresult in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation 8:39-5.1(a) Mandate The facility shall continuous continuo	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of its. ory Access to Care mply with applicable Federal,	S 560		6	6/9/25
	This REQUIREMEN by: COMPLAINT #: NJ NJ179424, NJ1813 NJ184225, NJ1842 NJ186028 Based on interviewed documents on 05/1 the facility failed to met for 12 of 14-day shifts reviewed. This potential to affect all Findings include:	NT is not met as evidenced 175920, NJ176848, 81, NJ182907, NJ183647, 50, NJ184351, NJ185458, s and review of facility 5/2025, it was determined that ensure staffing ratios were y shifts and 1 of 14 evening is deficient practice had the ll residents.		S560 Mandatory access to care ELEMENT 1 The Staffing Coordinator was re-educated on New Jersey minim staffing requirements for nursing helements for nur	nomes.	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 06/09/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND LEW OF COUNTED FOR	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:			
	061113	B. WING		05/1	5/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILIT	TATION AND N 512 UNION TRENTON	N STREET I, NJ 08611			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
with N.J.S.A. (New Jet 30:13-18, new minimular nursing homes," indicated Governor signed into I codified as N.J.S.A. 30 established minimum nursing homes. The form of the day is member to every 10 reshift, provided that no shall be CNAs and earlier be signed into work as shall perform nurse aircare staff member to enight shift, provided the member shall sign in the perform CNA duties. For the 2 weeks of state survey from 04/20/202 was deficient in CNAs of 14-day shifts, and desidents on 1 of 14 error on 04/20/25 the facilitare residents on the day is CNAs. On 04/20/25 the facilitare sidents on the overnation of 13 total staff. On 04/21/25 the facilitare sidents on the overnation of 14-day shifts.	ed 01/28/2021, "Compliance ersey Statutes Annotated) um staffing requirements for eated the New Jersey law P.L. 2020 c 112, 80:13-18 (the Act), which staffing requirements in following ratio (s) were 21: Aide (CNA) to every eight shift. One direct care staff residents for the evening of fewer of all staff members ach direct staff member shall is a certified nurse aide and ide duties: and One direct every 14 residents for the nat each direct care staff	S 560	 The Staffing Coordinator will restaffing weekly to the Administrato Director of Nursing / designee. Flyers are hung in staff areas advertising open staff positions. Indeed is used to advertise for staff positions. Agencies are used to fill open positions. ELEMENT 4 Root cause analysis was concand a QAPI performance improve project team formed to address sconcerns. Staffing is discussed at weeke clinical meetings and concerns repthe Licensed Nursing Home Adminand Director of Nursing for follow to The Director of Nursing will restaffing audits and any actions tak the monthly Quality Assurance and Process Improvement Committee meetings x 3 months. Based on findecision will be made regarding reand further directives. Date of Completion: June 9, 2025 	r open staff lucted ment taffing lay ported to nistrator up. port on en at d ndings, a eview	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		061113		B. WING			C 05/15/2025	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
TRENTO	N GARDENS REHABI	ILITATION AND N		I, NJ 08611				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 2		S 560				
	On 04/23/25 the facility had 18 CNAs for 173 residents on the day shift, required at least 22 CNAs.							
		cility had 20 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 19 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 17 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 14 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 16 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 19 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 16 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 20 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						
		cility had 16 CNAs fo y shift, required at le						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		061113	B. WING		05/1	5/2025			
NAME OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND N 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611									
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
S1680	Continued From pa	ge 3	S1680						
S1680	8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2)	Mandatory Nurse Staffing	S1680			6/9/25			
	registered professionurses, and nurse a of nursing are not in except for the direct nursing in facilities aprovides more than at N.J.A.C. 8:39-25.	provide nursing services by onal nurses, licensed practical aides (the hours of the director necluded in this computation, t care hours of the director of where the director of nursing the minimum hours required .1(a)) on the basis of:							
	Total number of residents receiving each service listed below, multiplied by the corresponding number of hours per day:								
	0.75 hour/day	ound care							
	Nasogas gastrostomy hour/day	tric tube feedings and/or 1.00							
	Oxygen t 0.75 hour/day	herapy							
	Tra 1.25 hours/day	cheostomy							
	Intr 1.50 hours/day	avenous therapy							
	Use 1.25 hours/day	e of respirator							
		ad trauma ed neuromuscular/orthopedic							

New Jer	sey Department of F	nealth								
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY						
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING	<u> </u>	COMPLETED						
				C						
		061113	B. WING		1	5/2025				
		001113			03/13	1/2023				
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE						
TDENTO	N CARRENC RELIAR	ULITATION AND N 512 UNIC	N STREET							
IRENIO	TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND N TRENTON, NJ 08611									
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON	(X5)				
PREFIX	\	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		COMPLETE				
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI	PRIATE	DATE				
				,						
S1680	Continued From pa	age 4	S1680							
	care 1.50 ho	ours/day								
	care 1.50 no	oui 3/day								
		NT is not met as evidenced								
	by:									
		175920, NJ176848,		S1680 Mandatory nurse staffing						
		881, NJ182907, NJ183647,		ELEMENT 4						
		250, NJ184351, NJ185458,		ELEMENT 1						
	NJ186028			The Staffing Coordinator was						
	Raced on review of	the Nurse Staffing Departs for	.	 The Staffing Coordinator was re-educated on New Jersey minim 	um					
		f the Nurse Staffing Reports for /2025 to 05/03/2025 it was		staffing requirements for nursing h						
		e facility failed to provide at		standing requirements for nursing r	ionies.					
		fing levels for 2 of 14 days.		ELEMENT 2						
		ng hours and actual staffing								
	hours are as follow			All residents have the potential	l to be					
				affected by this practice.						

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:								
	C 05/15/2025							
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND N 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611								
(X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE							
S1680 Continued From page 5 S1680								
For the week of 04/27/25 Required Staffing Hours: 459.25 On 04/27/25 the facility had 416 actual staffing hours, for a difference of -43.25 hours. On 05/03/25 the facility had 440 actual staffing hours, for a difference of -19.25 hours. On 05/03/25 the facility had 440 actual staffing hours, for a difference of -19.25 hours. Flyers are hung in staff areas advertising open staff positions. Agencies are used to fill open staff positions. ELEMENT 4 Root cause analysis was conducted and a QAPI performance improvement project team formed to address staffing concerns. Staffing is discussed at weekday clinical meetings and concerns reported to the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator and Director of Nursing for follow up. The Director of Nursing will report staffing audits and any actions taken at the monthly Quality Assurance and Process Improvement Committee meetings x 3 months. Based on findings, a decision will be made regarding review and further directives. Date of Completion: June 2025								

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION					DATE OF REVISIT		
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. Building		- 1				
315324 _{Y1}	B. Wing	Υ	Y2	6/13/2025	Y3		
NAME OF FACILITY	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER 512 UNION STREET							
TRENTON, NJ 08611							
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>					

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM DATE Y4 Y5			ITEM Y4			DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix	F0584	Correction	ID Prefix	F0600		Correction	ID Prefix	F0609		Correction
Reg. #	483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Completed	Reg. #	483.12(a)(1)		Completed	Reg. #	483.12(b)(5)(i)(A)(B)(c) (1)(4)		Completed
LSC		06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025
ID Prefix	F0610	Correction	ID Prefix	F0627		Correction	ID Prefix	F0657		Correction
	483.12(c)(2)-(4)			483.15(c)(1)(2))(i)(ii)(7)(e)			483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)	
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #	(1)(2);483.21(0		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC		06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025
ID Prefix	F0658	Correction	ID Prefix	F0689		Correction	ID Prefix	F0835		Correction
Reg. #	483.21(b)(3)(i)	Completed	Reg. #	483.25(d)(1)(2))	Completed	Reg.#	483.70		Completed
LSC		06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025	LSC			06/09/2025
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			
REVIEWI STATE A		REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)	DATE	SIGNA	ATURE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)		DATE	TITLE					DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/15/2025				CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY? YES NO						

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 6/13/2025 B. Wing 061113 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON GARDENS REHABILITATION AND NURSING CENTER TRENTON, NJ 08611 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 Correction ID Prefix S1680 **ID Prefix** Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) 8:39-25.2(b)(1)&(2) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 06/09/2025 LSC 06/09/2025 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) **REVIEWED BY** DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

Page 1 of 1 **EVENT ID:** D2CK12

YES NO

5/15/2025